
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

21 June 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 29th June, 2017 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 30 March 2017 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary 

5. TM/17/00525/FL - Tonbridge Grammar School for Girls, Deakin 
Leas, Tonbridge 

13 - 30

6. TM/16/03530/FL - Land North and South of Woodgate Way, 
Tonbridge 

31 - 66

7. Alleged Unauthorised Development 16/00385/WORKM – 
11 Barchester Way, Tonbridge 

67 - 70

8. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

10. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman)
Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr B T M Elks

Cllr Mrs M F Heslop
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Cllr Miss G E Thomas
Cllr F G Tombolis



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30th March, 2017

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence, 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas and Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M O Davis, 
T Edmondston-Low and H S Rogers

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 17/7   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP1 17/8   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 19 January 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 17/9   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 March 2017

AP 2

AP1 17/10   TM/16/03716/FL - FORMER PRIORY WORKS, TUDELEY LANE, 
TONBRIDGE 

A hybrid planning application comprising 1) application for outline 
planning permission for a permanent primary school including means of 
access from Tudeley Lane (all other matters reserved) 2) application for 
full planning permission for the installation of 1no temporary building to 
provide 2 form entry primary school, 1no administration block, hard 
standing including car parking, drop off / pick up, and erection of 
boundary fence at the former Priory Works, Tudeley Lane, Tonbridge, 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to:

(1) Additional Conditions:

18.  Prior to the commencement of the permanent school buildings, a 
detailed sustainable surface water drainage strategy shall be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The detailed drainage 
scheme shall be based on the recommendations of the Level 2 Flood 
Risk Assessment prepared by Robert West (February 2017) and shall 
demonstrate that the surface water generated by this development (for 
all rainfall durations and intensities up to and including the climate 
change adjusted critical 100yr storm) can be accommodated and 
disposed of to the adjacent watercourse at a maximum rate of 2.82l/s 
without exacerbating the flood risk to or from the site. 

Reason:  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal and to ensure ongoing efficacy of the 
drainage provisions. 

19.  Prior to the first occupation of the permanent school buildings, 
details of the implementation, maintenance and management of the 
sustainable drainage scheme (as approved pursuant to condition 18) 
have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
The scheme shall be implemented and thereafter managed and 
maintained in accordance with the approved details.  Those details shall 
include: 

(i) a timetable for its implementation; and
(ii) a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the 

development which shall include the arrangements for adoption 
by any public body or statutory undertaker, or any other 
arrangements to secure the operation of the sustainable drainage 
system throughout its lifetime.

Page 6



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 March 2017

AP 3

Reason:  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal and to ensure ongoing efficacy of the 
drainage provisions.

[Speaker:  Mr Bauckham – on behalf of the applicant]

AP1 17/11   TM/17/00139/FL - 49 BRINDLES FIELD, TONBRIDGE 

Proposed two storey side extension with integral garage, canopy porch 
and internal alterations. Re-submission of TM/16/03008/FL at 49 
Brindles Field, Tonbridge. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

[Speakers:  Mr P Rogers – member of the public and Miss O Culmer on 
behalf of the applicant]

AP1 17/12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, 
[...]
 
this further. The applicant is also advised not to undertake construction works 
outside the hours of 08:00 - 18:00 Monday to Friday, 08:00 - 13:00 on Saturdays 
and to not undertake works on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. Furthermore, 
arrangements for the management of demolition and construction traffic to and from 
the site should be carefully considered in the interests of residential amenities and 
highway safety.

Contact: Matthew Broome

Page 27

mailto:pollution.control@tmbc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 June 2017

TM/17/00525/FL

Tonbridge Grammar School For Girls Deakin Leas Tonbridge Kent TN9 2JR 

Development of an artificial turf playing field including fencing and floodlights, car 
parking and pavilion and land grading

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 June 2017

Tonbridge
Medway

30 November 2016 TM/16/03530/FL

Proposal: New build Jaguar Land Rover showroom and aftersales facility. 
The application includes a new showroom, drive-in service 
lane, 20 bay workshop with MOT facility, external valet 
structure and associated external works

Location: Land North and South of Woodgate Way Tonbridge Kent   
Applicant: Mr Stephen Pettyfer & Mr Harry Teacher
Go to: Recommendation

1. Description:

1.1 Detailed planning permission is sought for the development of a purpose built 
‘Jaguar’ and ‘Land Rover’ car showroom and after sales facility. This includes car 
showroom space, a drive-in service lane, a 20 bay workshop with MOT facility, 
external valet facilities and other associated external works including new means 
of access from both Woodgate Way (A26) and Tudeley Lane, together with 
surface level and roof level parking for customers, staff and display 
[...]
ion to the proposal subject to the inclusion of the following 
condition with any permission:

“The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time as a 
scheme to ensure suitable flood compensation strategy will be implemented to 
offset raising of ground levels in the area shown to be within Flood Zone 3 of the 
Environment Agency Flood Map, has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.

Page 53



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 June 2017

Reason: To prevent an increased risk of flooding elsewhere.”

6.58 The imposition of this condition as requested by the EA is considered to be crucial 
in ensuring that flood risk beyond the site, most notably the Somerhill Green 
residential development and the recently permitted Primary School, are not placed 
at an increased risk of flooding, something that NPPF advice clearly seeks to 
prevent. Whilst the applicant has maintained that proposed site levels will be kept 
as existing, the EA has noted that there are some minor changes of levels shown 
within the submitted cross-section drawings. Consequently, if levels were to be 
increased within the application site by a minor degree, and flooding of the 
watercourse should occur, the proposed development is likely to result in a small 
loss of flood storage space and therefore could place development downstream at 
a slight increased flood risk.

6.59 The proposed condition therefore ensures that final consideration of proposed site 
levels, and as necessary suitable on-site compensation storage, is reserved for 
further consideration by both the EA and Planning Authority. In light of the advice 
from the EA I am confident that a technical solution can be found to ensure that 
the proposed development does not give rise to increased flood risk elsewhere, 
including the nearby residential and Primary School developments. 

6.60 In accordance with the requirements of the NPPF, it will be necessary to secure 

[...]
ment frontage to the site.  

6.83 The proposals have been assessed in relation to highways and parking impacts, in 
connection with flood risk, ecology and trees and in respect of surrounding 
amenity, and for those reasons identified earlier in my report, I find the proposals 
to be acceptable in these respects subject to, as appropriate, the imposition of 
suitable planning conditions. Accordingly, there are no grounds in these 
circumstances to weigh heavily against the grant of planning permission. 

6.84 In conclusion, I consider that the overall benefits of these proposals and other 
material considerations in terms of the context of the site outweigh the degree of 
harm which would be caused to the AONB and the setting of Somerhill Park such 
that my judgement falls in favour of a recommendation to grant planning 
permission, subject to those conditions listed below.   

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Technical Specification    dated 07.02.2017, Other  APPENDIX 1  dated 
30.11.2016, Planting Plan  16-61-PL-201-D  dated 04.04.2017, Planting Plan  16-
61-PL-202-D  dated 04.04.2017, Site Plan  3199-010 Existing Site Plan dated 
30.11.2016, Existing Elevations  3199-015 Existing Site Sections dated 
30.11.2016, Sections  3199-019 Proposed Building Section dated 30.11.2016, 
Proposed Elevations  3199-020 Proposed Valet _ Bin Store Elevations dated 
30.11.2016, Proposed Plans and Elevations  3199-021 Bin Store dated 
30.11.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  3199-040-H Proposed Ground Floor dated 
30.11.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  3199-041-H Proposed First Floor dated 
30.11.2016, Proposed Roof Plan  3199-042-E Proposed Roof Plan dated 
30.11.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  3199-045-C Floor Plan Areas dated 
30.11.2016, Proposed Elevations  3199-061-D Proposed South and East dated 
30.11.2016, Proposed Elevations  3199-062-D Proposed North and West dated 
30.11.2016, Topographical Survey  CM/16639  dated 30.11.2016, Location Plan  
3199-001  dated 30.11.2016, Letter  STAGE 1 ROAD SAFETY AUDIT LETTER  
dated 01.12.2016, Acoustic Assessment  BS4142 ASSESSMENT REPORT  dated 
30.11.2016, Report  STAGE 1 ROAD SAFETY AUDIT V1 dated 01.12.2016, Flood 
Risk Assessment  NOVEMBER 2016  dated 30.11.2016, Transport Statement  
ADL/CC/3329/04A April 2017 dated 04.04.2017, Travel Plan  ADL/CC/3329/04A 
April 2017 dated 04.04.2017, Tree Report  TCL-K2-TL/AIA  dated 06.04.2017, 
Ecological Assessment  EXTENDED PHASE 1 Final Report V5 31.3.17 dated 

Page 59



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 June 2017

06.04.2017, Other  LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT April 2017 dated 
10.04.2017, Archaeological Assessment  REPORT NO 17/14  dated 10.04.2017, 
Planning Statement  12479  dated 10.04.2017, Design and Access Statement  
APRIL 2017  dated 10.04.2017, Lighting  50707-E01 T3  dated 07.04.2017, 
Lighting  50707-E02 T3  dated 07.04.2017, Proposed Elevations  3199-016 B 
Context South _ East Elevations dated 10.04.2017, Sections  3199-018 B 
Proposed Site Sections dated 10.04.2017, Parking Layout  3199-030 M Proposed 
Site Plan dated 10.04.2017, subject to:

Conditions:

General Controls

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans and documents: 

Technical Specification    dated 07.02.2017, Other  APPENDIX 1  dated 30.11.2016, 
Planting Plan  16-61-PL-201-D  dated 04.04.2017, Planting Plan  16-61-PL-202-D  
dated 04.04.2017, Site Plan  3199-010 Existing Site Plan dated 30.11.2016, Existing 
Elevations  3199-015 Existing Site Sections dated 30.11.2016, Sections  3199-019 
Proposed Building Section dated 30.11.2016, Proposed Elevations  3199-020 
Proposed Valet _ Bin Store Elevations dated 30.11.2016, Proposed Plans and 
Elevations  3199-021 Bin Store dated 30.11.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  3199-040-
H Proposed Ground Floor dated 30.11.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  3199-041-H 
Proposed First Floor dated 30.11.2016, Proposed Roof Plan  3199-042-E Proposed 
Roof Plan dated 30.11.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  3199-045-C Floor Plan Areas 
dated 30.11.2016, Proposed Elevations  3199-061-D Proposed South and East 
dated 30.11.2016, Proposed Elevations  3199-062-D Proposed North and West 
dated 30.11.2016, Topographical Survey  CM/16639  dated 30.11.2016, Location 
Plan  3199-001  dated 30.11.2016, Letter  STAGE 1 ROAD SAFETY AUDIT 
LETTER  dated 01.12.2016, Acoustic Assessment  BS4142 ASSESSMENT 
REPORT  dated 30.11.2016, Report  STAGE 1 ROAD SAFETY AUDIT V1 dated 
01.12.2016, Flood Risk Assessment  NOVEMBER 2016  dated 30.11.2016, 
Transport Statement  ADL/CC/3329/04A April 2017 dated 04.04.2017, Travel Plan  
ADL/CC/3329/04A April 2017 dated 04.04.2017, Tree Report  TCL-K2-TL/AIA  dated 
06.04.2017, Ecological Assessment  EXTENDED PHASE 1 Final Report V5 31.3.17 
dated 06.04.2017, Other  LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT April 2017 dated 
10.04.2017, Archaeological Assessment  REPORT NO 17/14  dated 10.04.2017, 
Planning Statement  12479  dated 10.04.2017, Design and Access Statement  
APRIL 2017  dated 10.04.2017, Lighting  50707-E01 T3  dated 07.04.2017, Lighting  
50707-E02 T3  dated 07.04.2017, Proposed Elevations  3199-016 B Context South 
_ East Elevations dated 10.04.2017, Sections  3199-018 B Proposed Site Sections 
dated 10.04.2017, Parking Layout  3199-030 M Proposed Site Plan dated 
10.04.2017.

Page 60



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 June 2017

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the plans 
and documents hereby approved.

3. All materials used externally shall accord with the approved plans, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the
[...]
th 
others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation.

Reason: Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to 
protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.

8. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
details contained in the Flood Risk Assessment (prepared by WSP dated November 
2016) and the Technical Note (prepared by WSP dated 1 February 2017) and as 

Page 61



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 June 2017

subsequently approved by the Local Planning Authority pursuant to the requirements 
of condition (9) in respect of on-site flood compensation strategy.

Reason: To prevent an increased risk of flooding elsewhere beyond the application 
site, in accordance with the guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (paragraph 103).

Pre-Commencement

9. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time as a 
scheme to ensure suitable flood compensation strategy will be implemented to offset 
raising of ground levels in the area shown to be within Flood Zone 3 of the 
Environment Agency Flood Map, has been submitted to, and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To prevent an increased risk of flooding elsewhere beyond the application 
site, in accordance with the guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (paragraph 103).

Before First Occupation

10.The development hereby permitted shall not be first bought into use until details of 
the arrangements for deliveries to the site by car transporter vehicles has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The submitted 
details shall include movement of such vehicles entering and exiting the site, 
together with management measures in the event of out-of-hours deliveries to 
prevent parking on the adjoining highway. Thereafter, deliveries by car transporter 
vehicles shall only take place in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure a successful integration of 
the development within the surrounding highway network including adjacent Primary 
School and Somerhill Green residential development. 

11.The development hereby permitted shall not be first bought into use until the 
vehicular accesses and routes within the site and any associated engineering 
operations have been constructed in accordance with the approved drawings.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

12.The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until the area 
shown on ‘Proposed Site Plan’ drawing 3199-030-M as staff, visitor and customer 
parking and turning areas have been provided, surfaced and drained. Thereafter it 
shall be kept available for such use and no permanent development, whether or not 
permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), shall be 
carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular 
access to this reserved parking and turning area.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

Page 62



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 June 2017

13.The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until 10 cycle 
parking spaces for staff and visitors as detailed in paragraph 3.3.6 of the Transport 
Statement Revision A (prepared by ADL Traffic Engineering, reference 
ADL/CC/3329/04A, dated April 2017) and as shown on ‘Proposed Site Plan’ 
(drawing 3199-030-M) has been provided on site. Thereafter, the installed cycle 
parking facilities shall be retained at all times for the life of the development hereby 
permitted.

Reason: In order to encourage more sustainable modes of transport to/from the site 
by staff and visitors. 

14.The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied or first brought into 
use until details of a Flood Evacuation Plan including means of safe access and 
egress to/from the site shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter, the approved Flood Evacuation Plan shall be implemented as 
approved at all times for the life of the development hereby permitted. 

Reason: To reduce the risk and impact of flooding on the proposed development, in 
accordance with Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 Policy CP10 
and paragraphs 100-104 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

15.Before the installation of any fencing or gates surrounding the perimeter of the site 
details shall first be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter, perimeter fencing and gates shall only be erected in 
accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in order to protect the character of the 
High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  

16.The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until details 
relating to when the external lighting will be in use has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the external lighting 
shall only be operated in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in order to protect surrounding 
residential amenity and the character of the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.

Informatives:

1. With regard to the construction phase of the development, the applicant is asked to 
take all reasonable steps to mitigate any impact upon surrounding residents. With 
this in mind, they are strongly encouraged to apply for a Section 61 Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 'prior consent' notice to regulate working hours/methods. It is 
recommended that you contact the Environmental Protection Team on 
[...]
Development Control
	5 TM/17/00525/FL - Tonbridge Grammar School for Girls, Deakin Leas, Tonbridge
	Map

	6 TM/16/03530/FL - Land North and South of Woodgate Way, Tonbridge
	Map

	7 Alleged Unauthorised Development 16/00385/WORKM - 11 Barchester Way, Tonbridge
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29th June, 2017

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, 
Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, 
Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence, Cllr Miss G E Thomas and 
Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bates, 
D J Cure and M O Davis

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 17/13   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP1 17/14   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 30 March 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 17/15   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 June 2017

AP 2

AP1 17/16   TM/17/00525/FL - TONBRIDGE GRAMMAR SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, 
DEAKIN LEAS, TONBRIDGE 

Development of an artificial turf playing field including fencing and 
floodlights, car parking and pavilion and land grading at Tonbridge 
Grammar School for Girls, Deakin Leas, Tonbridge.

RESOLVED:  That, subject to referral to the Secretary of State in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction 2009, planning permission be granted in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report and supplementary report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health, subject to the amendment of 
conditions 4 and 6, the deletion of condition 10 and subsequent 
renumbering of conditions 11 to 13 as 10 to 12 and the addition of 
Informatives 2, 3 and 4 as follows:

Conditions

4.  The floodlighting hereby permitted shall be completely extinguished 
when the facilities are not in use and, when the all-weather pitch is in 
use, shall be completely extinguished no later than 18:30 hours Monday 
to Friday and 14:30 hours on Saturday.
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity.

6.  The all-weather pitch shall be used only between the hours 08:30 and 
18:30 hours Monday to Friday, 10:00 to 14:30 hours on Saturday and 
shall not be used on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays and the all-
weather pitch shall be vacated by all persons using it by the times 
specified within this condition.
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity.

Informatives

2.  The applicant is advised that the permitted hours of use of the all-
weather pitch does not prohibit use of the facility by the school outside of 
term time (i.e. within school holidays).

3. The applicant is requested to ensure that a suitable switch 
mechanism is installed within the floodlighting system to ensure that the 
lights are only illuminated during the permitted hours.

4.  The applicant is advised that all means of access to the facilities 
hereby permitted shall be via the main school entrance in Deakin Leas 
(with access from Taylor Close remaining for emergencies only).

[Speakers:  Mr G Hellyer, Mrs J Disbrey, Ms A Foreman, Ms J Gooden, 
Mr I Terry, Dr A Green, Mr T Holbrow, Mr C Payne, Mr J Thatcher, 
Ms J Gibbs, Mr A Hughes, Mr P Ingrams, Mr S Disbrey, Mr N Hebditch, 
Ms D Willcock, Ms L Jaques, Mr D Salako, Mr E Lukes, Mrs S Lukes 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 June 2017

AP 3

and Ms C Warren-Smith on behalf of Mr and Mrs J Hateley – members 
of the public; and Mrs R Joyce, Head Teacher, Tonbridge Grammar 
School for Girls (Applicant)]

AP1 17/17   TM/16/03530/FL - LAND NORTH AND SOUTH OF WOODGATE 
WAY, TONBRIDGE 

New build Jaguar Land Rover showroom and aftersales facility.  The 
application includes a new showroom, drive-in service lane, 20 bay 
workshop with MOT facility, external valet structure and associated 
external works at Land North and South of Woodgate Way, Tonbridge.

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report and supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health, subject to the amendment of conditions 2, 
9 and 10, the addition of condition 17 and the addition of Informatives 4, 
5 and 6 as follows:

Conditions

2.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:

Technical Specification received 07.02.2017, Other APPENDIX 1 
received 30.11.2016, Site Plan 3199-010 Existing Site Plan received 
30.11.2016, Existing Elevations 3199-015 Existing Site Sections 
received 30.11.2016, Sections 3199-019 Proposed Building Sections 
received 30.11.2016, Proposed Elevations 3199-020 Proposed Valet _ 
Bin Store received 30.11.2016, Proposed Plans and Elevations 3199-
021 Bin Store received 30.11.2016, Proposed Floor Plans 3199-040-H 
Proposed Ground Floor received 30.11.2016, Proposed Floor Plans 
3199-041-H Proposed First Floor received 30.11.2016, Proposed Roof 
Plan 3199-042-E Proposed Roof Plan received 30.11.2016, Proposed 
Floor Plans 3199-045-C Floor Plan Areas received 30.11.2016, 
Proposed Elevations 3199-061-D Proposed South and East received 
30.11.2016, Proposed Elevations 3199-062-D Proposed North and West 
received 30.11.2016, Topographical Survey CM/16639 received 
30.11.2016, Location Plan 3199-001 received 30.11.2016, Letter 
STAGE 1 ROAD SAFETY AUDIT LETTER received 01.12.2016, 
Acoustic Assessment  BS4142 ASSESSMENT REPORT received 
30.11.2016, Report STAGE 1 ROAD SAFETY AUDIT V1 received 
01.12.2016, Flood Risk Assessment NOVEMBER 2016 received 
30.11.2016, Transport Statement ADL/CC/3329/04A April 2017 
received 04.04.2017, Travel Plan ADL/CC/3329/04A April 2017 received 
04.04.2017, Archaeological Assessment REPORT NO 17/14 received 
10.04.2017, Tree Report  TCL-K2-TL/AIA received 06.04.2017, 
Ecological Assessment  EXTENDED PHASE 1 Final Report V5 31.3.17 
received 06.04.2017, Other LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT April 
2017 received 10.04.2017, Design and Access Statement APRIL 2017 
received 10.04.2017, Lighting  50707-E01 T3 received 07.04.2017, 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 June 2017

AP 4

Lighting 50707-E02 T3 received 07.04.2017, Proposed Elevations  
3199-016 B Context South _ East Elevations received 10.04.2017, 
Sections 3199-018 B Proposed Site Sections received 10.04.2017, 
Parking Layout 3199-030 M Proposed Site Plan received 10.04.2017, 
Planting Plan 16-61-PL-202 REV E received 09.06.2017, Planting Plan 
16-61-PL-201 REV E received 09.06.2017.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the plans and documents hereby approved.

9.  The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until 
such time as a scheme to ensure a suitable flood compensation strategy 
(to offset raising of ground levels in the area shown to be within Flood 
Zones 3 of the Environment Agency Flood Map) has been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter the 
approved scheme shall be fully implemented as part of the development 
hereby permitted.
Reason: To prevent an increased risk of flooding elsewhere beyond the 
application site, in accordance with the guidance contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 103).

10.  The development hereby permitted shall not be first bought into use 
until details of the arrangements for deliveries to the site by car 
transporter vehicles has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The submitted details shall include 
movement of such vehicles entering and exiting the site, arrangements 
for the management of entrance gates, together with management 
measures in the event of out-of-hours deliveries to prevent parking on 
the adjoining highway.  Thereafter, the site shall be operated at all times 
in strict accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure a successful 
integration of the development within the surrounding highway network 
including adjacent Primary School and Somerhill Green residential 
development.

17.  The development hereby permitted shall be constructed at the 
levels details on ‘Proposed Site Sections’ (drawing 3199-018B).
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and in order to protect 
surrounding residential amenity and the character of the High Weald 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

Informatives

4.  The applicant is reminded that, in undertaking the works hereby 
approved, due regard should be had to the provisions of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) relating to the protection of species 
and habitats.  The applicant is recommended to seek further advice from 
the Natural England, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 June 2017

AP 5

2NP or via  https://www.gov.uk/topic/planning- development/protected-
sites-species 

5.  The applicant is strongly encouraged to avoid the internal illumination 
of the building outside of operating hours.

6.  The applicant is strongly encouraged to consider the possibility of 
further supplementing and strengthening the planting along the southern 
boundary (with the A26) and the western boundary (with Barnes Lodge 
Care Home) wherever possible.  

[Speakers:  Ms D Huntingford, Chair of Governors, The Schools at 
Somerhill; Mr L Prebble and Ms D Huntingford on behalf of Tonbridge 
Civic Society – members of the public, and Mrs S Page on behalf of the 
Applicant]  

AP1 17/18   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 16/00385/WORKM - 
11 BARCHESTER WAY, TONBRIDGE 

Alleged Unauthorised Development at 11 Barchester Way, Tonbridge.

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice be issued to seek the 
removal of the unauthorised development, the detailed wording of which 
to be agreed with the Director of Central Services.  

AP1 17/19   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 10.45 pm

https://www.gov.uk/topic/planning-development/protected-sites-species
https://www.gov.uk/topic/planning-development/protected-sites-species

